
HP LoadRunner

for the Windows and UNIX operating systems

Software Version: 9.10

Installation Guide

Manufacturing Part Number: T7182-90009 

Document Release Date: January 2008 

Software Release Date: January 2008 



2

Legal Notices

Warranty

The only warranties for HP products and services are set forth in the express warranty 
statements accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein should be construed as 
constituting an additional warranty. HP shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or 
omissions contained herein.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

Restricted Rights Legend

Confidential computer software. Valid license from HP required for possession, use or copying. 
Consistent with FAR 12.211 and 12.212, Commercial Computer Software, Computer Software 
Documentation, and Technical Data for Commercial Items are licensed to the U.S. 
Government under vendor's standard commercial license.

Third-Party Web Sites

HP provides links to external third-party Web sites to help you find supplemental 
information.  Site content and availability may change without notice.  HP makes no 
representations or warranties whatsoever as to site content or availability.

Copyright Notices

©  1993 - 2008 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

Trademark Notices

Java™ is a US trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc. 

Microsoft® and Windows® are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. 

Oracle® is a registered US trademark of Oracle Corporation, Redwood City, California. 

UNIX® is a registered trademark of The Open Group.



3

Documentation Updates

This manual’s title page contains the following identifying information:

• Software version number, which indicates the software version

• Document release date, which changes each time the document is updated

• Software release date, which indicates the release date of this version of the software

To check for recent updates, or to verify that you are using the most recent edition of a 
document, go to:

http://h20230.www2.hp.com/selfsolve/manuals

http://h20230.www2.hp.com/selfsolve/manuals


4

Support

You can visit the HP Software Support Web site at: www.hp.com/go/hpsoftwaresupport

HP Software online support provides an efficient way to access interactive technical support 
tools. As a valued support customer, you can benefit by using the support site to:

• Search for knowledge documents of interest

• Submit and track support cases and enhancement requests

• Download software patches

• Manage support contracts

• Look up HP support contacts

• Review information about available services

• Enter into discussions with other software customers

• Research and register for software training

Most of the support areas require that you register as an HP Passport user and sign in. Many 
also require a support contract. To find more information about access levels, go to:  
http://h20230.www2.hp.com/new_access_levels.jsp

To register for an HP Passport ID, go to:  
http://h20229.www2.hp.com/passport-registration.html 

http://www.hp.com/go/hpsoftwaresupport
http://h20230.www2.hp.com/new_access_levels.jsp
http://h20229.www2.hp.com/passport-registration.html


5

Table of Contents

Welcome to This Guide .........................................................................7
How This Guide Is Organized ...............................................................8
Who Should Read This Guide ...............................................................8
LoadRunner Online Documentation ....................................................9
Additional Online Resources.................................................................9
Terminology ........................................................................................10
Typographical Conventions................................................................11

Chapter 1: Before You Install ..............................................................13
Introducing the LoadRunner Windows Installation ..........................13
Introducing the UNIX Installation .....................................................14
Windows System Requirements..........................................................14
Prerequisite Software ...........................................................................16

Chapter 2: Installing LoadRunner on Windows..................................19
Performing the Installation.................................................................20
Installing Additional Components .....................................................35
Configuring User Login Settings .........................................................37
Silent Installation of LoadRunner .......................................................38

Chapter 3: Viewing and Modifying a License.....................................41
Entering or Modifying a License .........................................................42
Viewing License Information..............................................................43
Troubleshooting ..................................................................................45

Chapter 4: Introducing the UNIX Installation ....................................47
UNIX Installation Steps.......................................................................48
UNIX System Requirements ................................................................49
System Resources .................................................................................50
Increasing Process Entries....................................................................52
Increasing File Descriptors ..................................................................54
Increasing Swap Space.........................................................................56
Diagnostics Hardware Requirements ..................................................58



Table of Contents

6

Chapter 5: Installing LoadRunner on UNIX ........................................59
Checking Your Environment ..............................................................60
Installing LoadRunner on Multiple Platforms ....................................60
Running the Installation Program ......................................................60
Preparing to Install from a CD-ROM (IBM only)................................65
Post UNIX Installation ........................................................................66
Verifying Your UNIX Installation .......................................................71
Running the Uninstall Program..........................................................72

Index....................................................................................................73



7

Welcome to This Guide

Welcome to the HP LoadRunner Installation Guide. HP LoadRunner, a tool for 
performance testing, stresses your entire application to isolate and identify 
potential client, network, and server bottlenecks.

This guide describes how to install and set up HP LoadRunner.

This chapter includes:

 ➤  How This Guide Is Organized on page 8

 ➤  Who Should Read This Guide on page 8

 ➤  LoadRunner Online Documentation on page 9

 ➤  Additional Online Resources on page 9

 ➤  Terminology on page 10

 ➤  Typographical Conventions on page 11



Welcome to This Guide

8

How This Guide Is Organized

This guide contains the following chapters:

Chapter 1 Before You Install

Provides you with the information that will help you prepare for the 
LoadRunner installation process, including system requirements.

Chapter 2 Installing LoadRunner on Windows

Describes how to install either the full version or separate features of 
LoadRunner on a Windows machine.

Chapter 3 Viewing and Modifying a License

Describes how to enter, modify, or view LoadRunner license information.

Chapter 4 Introducing the UNIX Installation

Discusses the installation steps and system requirements for installing the 
load generator on a UNIX platform.

Chapter 5 Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

Describes how to install the load generator on a UNIX platform.

Who Should Read This Guide

This guide is intended for users who need to install and set up LoadRunner.

Readers of this guide should have some knowledge of system 
administration.



Welcome to This Guide

9

LoadRunner Online Documentation

LoadRunner includes the following online documentation:

➤ Readme. Provides last-minute news and information about LoadRunner. 
You access the Readme from the Start menu.

➤ Books Online/Printer-Friendly Documentation. Includes PDF versions of the 
guides. Select Help > Books Online.

➤ Online Help. Available from specific LoadRunner windows by clicking in the 
window and pressing F1 or clicking the Help button.

➤ LoadRunner Online Help includes:

➤ Error Codes Troubleshooting. Provides clear explanations and 
troubleshooting tips for Controller connectivity and Web protocol errors. 
It also provides general troubleshooting tips for Winsock, SAPGUI, and 
Citrix protocols.

➤ LoadRunner Agent Configuration Tool Online Help. Provides help on the 
Agent Configuration Tool, accessed by clicking the Help button in the 
Agent Configuration dialog box (Start > LoadRunner > Advanced 
Settings > Agent Configuration).

➤ LoadRunner Controller Automation COM and Monitor Automation 
Reference. An interface with which you can write programs to run the 
LoadRunner Controller and perform most of the actions available in the 
Controller user interface. You access the reference from the LoadRunner 
online documentation.

➤ LoadRunner Function Reference. Gives you online access to all of 
LoadRunner’s functions that you can use when creating Vuser scripts, 
including examples of how to use the functions. Check HP’s Customer 
Support Web site for updates to the HP LoadRunner Online Function Reference.

Additional Online Resources

Knowledge Base. This site enables you to browse the Customer Support 
Knowledge Base and add your own articles. The URL for this Web site is 
http://support.mercury.com/cgi-bin/portal/CSO/kbBrowse.jsp. 

http://support.mercury.com/cgi-bin/portal/CSO/kbBrowse.jsp


Welcome to This Guide

10

Customer Support Web site. This site enables you to access the Knowledge 
Base, post to and search user discussion forums, submit support requests, 
download patches and updated documentation, and more. The URL for this 
Web site is http://support.mercury.com. You can also access this Web site from 
the Help menu.

HP Software Web site. This site provides you with the most up-to-date 
information on HP Software products. This includes new software releases, 
seminars and trade shows, customer support, and more. The URL for this 
Web site is www.hp.com/go/software. You can also access this Web site from 
the Help menu.

Terminology

Vuser A virtual user—a LoadRunner-created user that 
emulates a human user.

Load Generator machine The workstation used to host the LoadRunner 
Vusers.

Controller machine The machine used to host the LoadRunner 
Controller.

Vuser Group A collection of Vusers with common characteristics, 
such as the machine on which they run, or the 
client that they use. 

http://support.mercury.com
www.hp.com/go/software


Welcome to This Guide

11

Typographical Conventions

This guide uses the following typographical conventions:

UI Elements and 
Function Names

This style indicates the names of interface elements on 
which you perform actions, file names or paths, and 
other items that require emphasis. For example, “Click 
the Save button.” It also indicates method or function 
names. For example, "The wait_window statement has 
the following parameters:"

Arguments This style indicates method, property, or function 
arguments and book titles. For example, “Refer to the 
HP User’s Guide.”

<Replace Value> Angle brackets enclose a part of a file path or URL 
address that should be replaced with an actual value. 
For example, <MyProduct installation folder>\bin.

Example This style is used for examples and text that is to be 
typed literally. For example, “Type Hello in the edit 
box.”

CTRL+C This style indicates keyboard keys. For example, “Press 
ENTER.”

[ ] Square brackets enclose optional arguments.

{ } Curly brackets indicate that one of the enclosed values 
must be assigned to the current argument. 

... In a line of syntax, an ellipsis indicates that more items 
of the same format may be included. In a 
programming example, an ellipsis is used to indicate 
lines of a program that were intentionally omitted.

| A vertical bar indicates that one of the options 
separated by the bar should be selected.



Welcome to This Guide

12



13

1
Before You Install

This chapter provides you with the information that will help you prepare 
for the LoadRunner installation process. Before you install LoadRunner, 
please review the system requirements.

This chapter includes:

 ➤  Introducing the LoadRunner Windows Installation on page 13

 ➤  Introducing the UNIX Installation on page 14

 ➤  Windows System Requirements on page 14

 ➤  Prerequisite Software on page 16

Introducing the LoadRunner Windows Installation

Your LoadRunner DVD includes a setup program that guides you through 
the process of installing LoadRunner’s components. The setup program 
installs LoadRunner on the hard disk of a single-user computer. 

You can choose to install the full LoadRunner configuration, the virtual user 
components, or server side components and add-ins. If you choose the full 
LoadRunner configuration, you can select a complete or a custom 
configuration. Choosing custom configuration lets you specify which 
LoadRunner components to install.

For information about installing LoadRunner on a Windows machine, see 
Chapter 2, “Installing LoadRunner on Windows.”



Chapter 1 • Before You Install

14

Introducing the UNIX Installation

You can install the LoadRunner Load Generator component on a UNIX 
platform to run virtual users. The UNIX virtual users interact with the 
LoadRunner Controller, installed on a Windows machine.

For more information, see “Introducing the UNIX Installation” on page 47.

Windows System Requirements

This section describes the minimum system requirements necessary for 
installing LoadRunner or one of the LoadRunner components on a 
Windows machine.

Note: For HP Diagnostics system requirements, refer to the HP Diagnostics 
Installation and Configuration Guide.

For HP SiteScope system requirements, refer to the HP SiteScope Deployment 
Guide.

LoadRunner Full Installation System Requirements

Component Requirement

Computer/ Processor Pentium III or higher (Pentium IV recommended)

1 GHz or higher (2.4 GHz recommended)

Operating System ➤ Windows XP Professional service pack 2 with 
Firewall disabled

➤ Windows 2003 SP2 and R2

Memory 1 GB

Hard Disk Space 2 GB

Browser IE 6.0 SP1 or higher



Chapter 1 • Before You Install

15

VuGen Standalone System Requirements

Analysis Standalone System Requirements

Component Requirement

Computer/ Processor Pentium III or higher (Pentium IV recommended)

1 GHz or higher (2.4 GHz recommended)

Operating System ➤ Windows XP Professional service pack 2 with 
Firewall disabled

➤ Windows 2003 SP2 and R2

Memory 512 MB (1 GB recommended)

Hard Disk Space 1 GB

Browser IE 6.0 SP1 or higher

Component Requirement

Computer/ Processor Pentium III or higher (Pentium IV recommended)

1 GHz or higher (2.4 GHz recommended)

Operating System ➤ Windows XP Professional service pack 2 with 
Firewall disabled

➤ Windows 2003 SP2 and R2

Memory 512 MB (1 GB recommended)

Hard Disk Space 1 GB

Browser IE 6.0 SP1 or higher



Chapter 1 • Before You Install

16

Load Generator Standalone System Requirements

Note: For information about installing the Load Generator on a UNIX 
platform, see “Introducing the UNIX Installation” on page 47.

Prerequisite Software

Before you can install LoadRunner, the following prerequisite software 
needs to be installed:

➤ MSI 3.1 (Windows Installer)

➤ .NET Framework 2.0

➤ WSE 2.0 SP3 for Microsoft .NET

➤ WSE 3.0 for Microsoft .NET

Component Requirement

Computer/ Processor Pentium III or higher (Pentium IV recommended)

1 GHz or higher (2.4 GHz recommended)

Operating System ➤ Windows XP Professional service pack 2 with 
Firewall disabled

➤ Windows 2003 SP2 and R2

➤ Windows Vista

Memory Dependant on protocol type and system under test. 

For example, Web protocol generally requires 4 MB 
per non-multi-threaded Vuser and 512 KB per 
multi-threaded Vuser.

Hard Disk Space 1 GB

Browser IE 6.0 SP1 or higher



Chapter 1 • Before You Install

17

➤ MSXML 6.0 Parser

➤ VC++ 2005 Redistributable

➤ Microsoft Data Access Components 2.8 SP1

Note: When you run the LoadRunner installation wizard, if the prerequisite 
software is not already installed on your computer, the wizard detects which 
software is missing and provides the option to install it. 



Chapter 1 • Before You Install

18



19

2
Installing LoadRunner on Windows

This chapter describes how to install either the full version or separate 
components of LoadRunner on a Windows machine. 

This chapter includes:

 ➤  Performing the Installation on page 20

 ➤  Installing Additional Components on page 35

 ➤  Configuring User Login Settings on page 37

 ➤  Silent Installation of LoadRunner on page 38



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

20

Performing the Installation

Before you install LoadRunner, review the pre-installation information, 
including the system requirements, described in Chapter 1, “Before You 
Install.”

Note: Before installing LoadRunner, be sure to uninstall any previous 
versions of LoadRunner. 

You cannot install LoadRunner on a machine that contains an existing 
standalone installation of either Analysis, Virtual User Generator, or Service 
Test.

To install LoadRunner or an additional component:

 1 Run the setup.exe file in the root directory of the installation disk. 

Note: If the LoadRunner installation directory is located on a network drive, 
the network drive needs to be mapped before you can run the installation. 
You cannot use the UNC (Universal Naming Convention) path to run the 
installation.

Due to a known Microsoft issue, if you are installing LoadRunner from a 
mapped network drive and you are using a Remote Desktop connection, you 
may receive an error that prevents you from running the installation. To 
install LoadRunner using a Remote Desktop connection, copy the 
installation directory to the local drive and run the installation locally.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

21

The LoadRunner Setup program begins and displays the installation menu 
page. 

 2 Select the desired installation option.

From the installation menu page, select one of the following options: 

➤ LoadRunner Full Setup. Provides the option to install the main 
LoadRunner features and components including the Controller, the 
Virtual User Generator (VuGen), Analysis, and the Load Generator. Use 
this option for the machine that controls the Vusers.

Note: To install a standalone version of VuGen, select the LoadRunner 
Full Setup installation and use the Custom Installation option to select 
VuGen.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

22

➤ Load Generator. Installs the components needed for running virtual 
users to generate load, and the MI Listener. Use this option for machines 
that are used only to generate load and not to control Vusers.

➤ Monitors Over Firewall. Installs the components on the agent machine 
for monitoring over the firewall. For more information, refer to the 
“Using Firewalls” chapter in the HP LoadRunner Controller User’s Guide.

➤ MI Listener. Installs the components needed on the MI Listener machine 
used in running Vusers over a firewall and monitoring over a firewall. For 
more information, refer to the “Using Firewalls” chapter in the HP 
LoadRunner Controller User’s Guide.

➤ Additional Components. Opens the Additional Components folder 
located in the root folder of the installation disk. From this folder, you 
can install the following components:

➤ Citrix Replay Agent

➤ Microsoft COM+ Server Monitor Probe

➤ HP Performance Validation SDK

➤ IDE Add-ins

➤ MQ Tester

➤ MSDE

➤ SAPGUI Spy

➤ SAPGUI Verify Scripting

➤ Verify RFC User

➤ Sitescope

For a description of each of these components see “Installing Additional 
Components” on page 35.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

23

 3 If necessary, install prerequisite software.

Specific software, for example, .NET Framework 2.0, needs to be installed 
before you can install LoadRunner. If the prerequisite software is not already 
installed on your computer, the following screen opens. 

Click OK and follow the on-screen instructions to install the listed software 
before continuing with the LoadRunner installation. If you click Cancel, the 
installer will exit because LoadRunner cannot be installed without the 
prerequisite software.

Note: For the full list of prerequisite software, see “Prerequisite Software” on 
page 16.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

24

 4 Start the installation.

The LoadRunner Setup Wizard opens, displaying the welcome page.

Click Next to proceed.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

25

 5 Review the License agreement.

If the terms of the license agreement are acceptable to you, choose I Agree. 

Click Next to proceed.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

26

 6 Register the LoadRunner Installation on your computer.

In the Customer Information page, enter your name and organization 
name. 

Click Next to proceed.

Next Step: If you are installing either the Load Generator, Monitors Over 
Firewall, or MI Listener as standalone components, and you are not running 
the LoadRunner Full Setup option, skip to step 9 on page 29.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

27

 7 Select a setup type. (Only for LoadRunner Full Setup) 

In the Setup Type page, choose between a Typical or Custom setup.

➤ Typical. Installs the typical LoadRunner features. Most users should select 
this option.

➤ Custom. Installs only those LoadRunner features that you choose to 
install. 

Click Next to proceed.

Next Step: 

➤ If you selected Typical setup, skip to step 9 on page 29.

➤ If you selected a Custom setup, continue below.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

28

 8 Select features to install. (Only for Custom setup)

If you chose to perform a Custom installation of LoadRunner, select the 
LoadRunner features that you want to install.

By default, all the features are selected for installation. To select a different 
option (for example, excluding the feature), click the arrow next to the 
feature and select one of the following options from the menu that opens:

➤ Will be installed on local hard drive. This is the default option. The 
feature is installed on your hard drive. 

➤ Entire feature will be installed on local hard drive. For features that 
contain sub-features, this option selects all sub-features to be installed.

➤ Feature will be installed when required. The feature is not installed but 
there is an option to install it later. When you try access the feature later, 
you receive a message asking you if you want to install it.

➤ Entire feature will be unavailable. The feature is not installed and cannot 
be accessed later.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

29

Note: For a description of the available LoadRunner features, see “Custom 
Installation Options” on page 33.

 9 Select an Installation Folder.

Accept the proposed folder for the installation or browse to an alternate 
folder. 

Click Disk Cost to check the disk space for each drive, The dialog box 
displays the size, available space, and required space for each disk.

Click OK to close the Disk Space dialog box. Click Next to proceed.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

30

 10 Start the installation process.

The wizard prompts you to confirm the installation.

Click Next to start the installation. The Installing HP LoadRunner 9.10 
screen opens indicating the progress of the installation.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

31

 11 Complete the installation process.

When the installation is complete, a wizard page opens, confirming 
successful installation.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

32

 12 Finish the Installation.

Click Finish. The LoadRunner Launcher opens displaying the LoadRunner 
License Information Dialog Box. 

Important: During the LoadRunner installation, if LoadRunner does not 
detect an existing valid license on your computer, you are automatically 
granted a temporary 10-day license for 25 Vusers. To use LoadRunner 
beyond the 10-day period, you must request and enter license information 
for your copy of LoadRunner. For more information, see “Viewing and 
Modifying a License” on page 41.

The LoadRunner installation is now complete. To start LoadRunner, select 
Start > Programs > LoadRunner > LoadRunner. Select the application that 
you want to run from the LoadRunner launcher window.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

33

Notes:

➤ To uninstall LoadRunner, use the Windows Add/Remove Programs 
utility.

➤ To repair LoadRunner, run the setup.exe file located in the root directory 
of the LoadRunner installation disk.

➤ If you want to install additional LoadRunner features after you have 
completed the installation, you need to uninstall LoadRunner, and re-
install it with the features that you want.

➤ If your version of LoadRunner is supplied with a plug and you have not 
already installed the plug, do so now by inserting it in the parallel port.

➤ You can configure LoadRunner to run Vusers in a Load Generator 
machine without the need for the user to manually log in to the 
machine. For more information, see “Configuring User Login Settings” 
on page 37.

Custom Installation Options
As part of a custom installation of LoadRunner, you can install the following 
features.

➤ Controller. Controls the execution of scenarios and Vusers. Includes the 
online monitors which monitor and display information about the test 
execution. Install the Controller only on the machine that will control the 
Vusers.

➤ Analysis. Graphs and reports for analyzing the load test.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

34

➤ ERP and CRM Mediator. The component needed to gather and correlate 
offline transaction data for the ERP/CRM diagnostics modules. For more 
information, refer to the ERP/CRM Diagnostics section in the HP LoadRunner 
Controller User’s Guide.

Note: The Mediator must be installed on a machine that resides in the same 
LAN as the monitored ERP/CRM server, preferably on a dedicated machine. 
It is not recommended to install the Mediator on a Siebel or Oracle server 
that is involved in the load test.

By default, the Mediator agent is installed to run as a process. It is 
recommended to configure the Mediator agent to run as a service. To 
configure the agent to run as a service, see Appendix , “Configuring User 
Login Settings”

➤ Launcher: The LoadRunner launcher window used to open the installed 
components.

➤ Load Generator. The components for running virtual users (including 
Windows-based GUI Vusers) to generate load. Note that to run GUI Vusers 
you must have one of HP’s functional testing products - QuickTest 
Professional or WinRunner - installed.

➤ MI Listener Component. Components for the MI Listener machine used in 
running Vusers and monitoring over the firewall. For more information, 
refer to the Using Firewalls chapter of the HP LoadRunner Controller User’s 
Guide.

➤ Monitors over FireWall. Components on the agent machine for monitoring 
over the firewall. For more information, refer to the Using Firewalls chapter 
of the HP LoadRunner Controller User’s Guide.

➤ Online Documentation. All user guides in PDF format.

➤ Protocol SDK. Enables LoadRunner to work with the HP Performance 
Validation SDK. To install this feature, you also need to install either the 
Vuser Generator or Load Generator. 

➤ You install the HP Performance Validation SDK from the Additional 
Components folder located in the root folder of the installation disk. 



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

35

➤ Samples. The LoadRunner sample flight application and Web server 
(Xitami).

➤ Vuser Generator. LoadRunner’s tool for creating virtual user (Vuser) scripts, 
through recording. Vuser scripts emulate users without a graphical user 
interface by using direct function calls.

Installing Additional Components

You can install additional components that provide advanced features for 
working with LoadRunner. You install these components from the 
Additional Components folder, located in the root folder of the installation 
disk. The following components are available:

➤ Citrix Replay Agent. Installs an optional component on the server machine 
which enhances VuGen’s capabilities in identifying Citrix client objects. To 
install the Citrix agent component, run the CitrixAgent.exe file.

➤ Microsoft COM+ Server Monitor Probe. Configures the server machine for 
COM+ monitoring. To install the COM+ Probe component, run the 
Com_Plus_Probe.exe file. For more information on configuring the server, 
refer to the Application Component section in the LoadRunner Monitor 
Reference.

➤ Diagnostics. Installs the LoadRunner Controller 9.10 J2EE\.NET Diagnostics 
AddIn.

➤ HP Performance Validation SDK. Provides you with the tools to create a 
custom protocol to run load tests on a previously unsupported application. 
For more information, refer to the HP Performance Validation SDK Developer’s 
Guide.

➤ IDE Add-ins. Installs a component that enables you to create and run scripts, 
written in your standard development environment, in the application's 
native language. Select an add-in from the IDE Add-ins directory, and run 
the add-in’s executable file.

➤ MQ Tester. Installs MetaStorm’s MQTester for HP LoadRunner. It allows you 
to test IBM’s WebSphere MQ-based systems in a LoadRunner environment.

➤ MSDE. Installs the MSDE Database which is used for storing Analysis result 
data. To install MSDE, run the Setup.exe file.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

36

➤ SAP Tools

➤ SAPGUI Spy. Helps examine the hierarchy of GUI Scripting objects, on 
open windows of SAPGUI Client for Windows. To install the SAPGUI Spy 
component, copy the three files mscomctl.ocx, Msflxgrd.ocx and 
msvbvm60.dll from the SAP_Tools\SapGuiSpy\System32VBdlls directory 
to your C:\WINNT\system32 directory and then register the files. To 
register each file, select Run from the Windows Start menu and type: 
regsvr32 <File name>. Run the SapSpy.exe file from the SAP_Tools 
directory.

➤ SAPGUI Verify Scripting. Helps you verify that the SAPGUI Scripting API 
is enabled. To install the Verify Scripting component, run the 
VerifyScripting.exe file from the SAP_Tools directory.

➤ Verify RFC User. Determines whether the SAP user you have specified to 
connect to the SAP system, has permissions to invoke the required RFC 
functions necessary for working with SAP Diagnostics. To install the 
Verify RFC User component, copy the file RFCFunctionsCollection.dll 
from the Verify RFC User directory to your hard drive and then register 
the file by selecting Run from the Windows Start menu and typing: 
regsvr32 RFCFunctionsCollection.dll. In the Verify RFC User directory, load 
the  AddMTSDestinationsFolder.reg by double-clicking the file and then 
run the VerifyRFCUser.exe file.

➤ SiteScope. Installs the SiteScope server used for the Siebel Web Server, SAP 
CCMS, SAP Portal, and Server Resource monitors.

Note: SiteScope should not be installed in a directory whose path contains 
spaces, and the installation path must end with a directory called SiteScope.



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

37

Configuring User Login Settings

By default, you need to manually log on to a computer before LoadRunner 
can run virtual users on that computer. However, you can configure 
LoadRunner to run Vusers on a Load Generator machine without the need 
for the user to manually log in to the machine.

To configure user login settings:

 1 Select Start > Programs > LoadRunner > Tools > LoadRunner Agent Runtime 
Settings Configuration. The LoadRunner Agent Runtime Settings dialog box 
opens.

 2 Select one of the following options:

➤ Allow virtual users to run on this machine without user login. 
LoadRunner will automatically log on to the network from the load 
generator machine, so the virtual users can run without any manual 
intervention. Enter the network domain where the user machine resides, 
a user name, and password. 



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

38

Note: The user specified in the automatic login must have administrator 
privileges on the load generator machine.

➤ Manual log in to this machine. The user must manually log on to the 
network from the load generator machine for each session of running 
Vusers. 

 3 Click OK.

Note: You must boot and log in to the system at least once after the 
LoadRunner installation before the automatic login can work.

Silent Installation of LoadRunner

A silent installation is an installation that is performed automatically, 
without the need for user interaction.

To perform a silent installation of LoadRunner:

 1 Install the prerequisite software. For the full list of prerequisite software, see 
“Prerequisite Software” on page 16. You can begin the silent installation 
only after all the prerequisite software is installed.

 2 To install all of the LoadRunner components, run the following command 
from the command line:

If you want to install only specific LoadRunner features, use the ADDLOCAL 
command line option to specify the features that you want to install. 
Features should be separated by commas. You always need to include the 
UpdateService feature. 

msiexec.exe /qn /i “<Installation_DVD>\lrunner\LoadRunner.msi” 



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

39

For example, if you want to install only VuGen, run the following 
command:

The following table describes which parameter to enter for each LoadRunner 
feature: (For a description of each of these features, see “Custom Installation 
Options” on page 33.)

msiexec.exe /qn /i “<Installation_DVD>\lrunner\LoadRunner.msi” 
ADDLOCAL=UpdateService,Vuser_Generator

Feature Parameter

Analysis Analysis

Controller Controller

ERP and CRM 
Mediator

ERP_and_CRM_Mediator

Launcher Launcher

Load Generator Load_Generator,GUI_Vuser,Load_Generator_Core_Files

Note: The Load Generator feature includes the following two 
sub-features: 

➤ GUI_Vuser 

➤ Load_Generator_Core_Files. 

You need to include at least one of them.

MI Listener 
Component

MI_Listener_Component

Monitors over 
FireWall

Monitors_over_FireWall

Online 
Documentation

Online_Documentation

Protocol SDK Protocol_SDK

Samples Samples

Vuser Generator Vuser_Generator



Chapter 2 • Installing LoadRunner on Windows

40

Notes:

➤ For each machine on which you are installing LoadRunner, you need to 
have administration privileges.

➤ Use Standard MSI command line options to define installation 
properties. For example, use TARGETDIR to specify an alternate 
installation folder.



41

3
Viewing and Modifying a License

During the LoadRunner installation, if LoadRunner does not detect an 
existing valid license on your computer, you are automatically granted a 
temporary 10-day license for 25 Vusers. To use LoadRunner beyond the 10-
day period, you must request and enter license information for your copy of 
LoadRunner. 

This chapter describes how to enter, modify, or view license information in 
the HP LoadRunner Launcher window. 

This chapter includes:

 ➤  Entering or Modifying a License on page 42

 ➤  Viewing License Information on page 43

 ➤  Troubleshooting on page 45



Chapter 3 • Viewing and Modifying a License

42

Entering or Modifying a License

After you receive your license information from your HP representative, you 
can enter or modify license information in the HP LoadRunner Launcher 
window.

To enter or modify license information:

 1 Select Start > Programs > LoadRunner > LoadRunner to open the HP 
LoadRunner launcher window. 

 2 In the HP LoadRunner launcher window, select Configuration > LoadRunner 
License to open the LoadRunner License Information dialog box. 

 3 Click New License. The New LoadRunner License dialog box opens. 

 4 Enter the new license number exactly as it was given to you. Click OK. 

If your license is limited for a specific amount of time, you can view the 
time limitation in the LoadRunner License Information dialog box. When 
you select the relevant license, the License Validity field displays the time 
limitation.

 5 Click OK to close the New LoadRunner License dialog box.



Chapter 3 • Viewing and Modifying a License

43

Viewing License Information

You can view your license information from the HP LoadRunner launcher 
window.

To view your license key information, click Start > Programs > LoadRunner 
> LoadRunner. The HP LoadRunner launcher window opens. From the 
Configuration menu, select LoadRunner License to open the LoadRunner 
License Information dialog box. 

The LoadRunner License Information dialog box displays the following 
information: 

License Keys. Displays the available license keys, as well as a summary of all 
the available license keys.

License Key Information

Type. Displays the type of license available for the license key you selected. 
The following types of licenses are available:

➤ Permanent. The license never expires.



Chapter 3 • Viewing and Modifying a License

44

➤ Time Limited. The license is limited by a start date and an expiration 
date.

➤ Temporary. The license is granted for a pre-defined number of days after 
product installation.

➤ VUD-based. With Virtual User Days or VUD based licenses you purchase 
a number of VUD type Vusers. Within a 24 hour period a portion of 
those Vusers can be used repeatedly to run an unlimited number of tests. 
At the end of the 24 hour period those Vusers are deducted from your 
total amount of available Vusers.

For example, if you purchase 100 VUD type Vusers, you can run 3 
different scenarios within the same 24 hour period, with 20 Vusers in 
each scenario. At the end of that period, only 20 Vusers (and not 60) are 
deducted from your total number of available Vusers, leaving you with 
80 remaining Vusers which can be used at any time in the future.

Note: By default, LoadRunner begins the 24 hour cycle at midnight, 
however you can request a different cycle that best suits your test 
schedule

➤ Plugged. The license requires a dongle.

License Validity. Displays the time limitation of the selected license key. 

Vuser Types. Displays a list of Vuser protocols available for the selected 
license key, or a list of protocol bundles for the new licensing 
implementation.

➤ Group < n >. A group of protocols that are often used together. This Vuser 
type is relevant only for versions of LoadRunner earlier than 9.0.

➤ <bundle type> Bundle. Each bundle contains a collection of protocols. 
When you select a protocol bundle, the dialog displays a list of included 
protocols.

➤ Global. The global license lets you run all Vuser types, provided you stay 
within the global, or total limit. The number following Global indicates 
the total number of Vusers purchased. 



Chapter 3 • Viewing and Modifying a License

45

Monitors and Modules. Displays the online monitors available for the 
selected license key, and the modules included in the license, for example 
J2EE Diagnostics. If All Monitors is displayed in the list, it means that your 
license enables you to work with all the Controller online monitors. When 
you select All Monitors, the dialog displays a list of included monitors.

Host ID. Displays an ID for a specific machine. To receive a license key for a 
specific machine contact Customer Support.

New License. Opens the New LoadRunner License dialog box which enables 
you to enter a new license number. Enter the new license number exactly as 
it was given to you and click OK. 

Troubleshooting 

If you have a temporary license key, contact Customer Support to obtain a 
permanent license key.

If LoadRunner does not accept your license key, perform the following 
checks:

➤ Make sure you typed in the license key exactly as it was given to you. 
Your license key is case sensitive.

➤ If your LoadRunner license requires that you use a plug when running 
LoadRunner, and a message is issued stating that a plug is not installed, 
perform the following:

Login as Administrator.

Run <loadrun_directory>/bin/hinstall.exe/i.

Reboot the machine.

➤ If you receive a permission denied error message during Controller start-
up, you must grant Full Control permission for the Registry's 
HKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE key and in the WINNT directory (directory 
where Windows is installed).



Chapter 3 • Viewing and Modifying a License

46

To add Registry permissions: 

 1 Run regedt32 to modify the registry.

 2 Select the HKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE key.

 3 Select Security > Permissions.

 4 Add Full Control permission to the user that is running the Controller.

 5 Turn on the Replace Permission on the Existing Subkeys flag.

 6 Click OK.

To add permissions on an NTFS file system:

 1 Select the <System Drive>:\WinNT folder.

 2 Invoke Properties.

 3 Select the Security tab.

 4 Click Permissions.

 5 Add Full Control permission for the user.

 6 Turn on the Replace Permissions on Subdirectories flag.

 7 Click OK.



47

4
Introducing the UNIX Installation

You can install the LoadRunner Load Generator component on a UNIX 
platform to run virtual users. The UNIX virtual users interact with the 
LoadRunner Controller, installed on a Windows machine. 

For information about installing the LoadRunner Controller, see “Installing 
LoadRunner on Windows” on page 19.

This chapter discusses the installation steps and system requirements for 
installing the load generator on a UNIX platform. 

This chapter includes:

 ➤  UNIX Installation Steps on page 48

 ➤  UNIX System Requirements on page 49

 ➤  System Resources on page 50

 ➤  Increasing Process Entries on page 52

 ➤  Increasing File Descriptors on page 54

 ➤  Increasing Swap Space on page 56

 ➤  Diagnostics Hardware Requirements on page 58



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

48

UNIX Installation Steps

This guide describes the installation of the LoadRunner Load Generator 
component on all of the supported UNIX platforms. When a section applies 
only to a specific platform, it is explicitly stated. 

The main steps of the installation process are:

➤ Installing the program files

➤ Setting the environment

Once you complete the installation, refer to the additional documentation 
for details on working with LoadRunner.

Setting the Environment
Since LoadRunner virtual users emulate an actual user of your system, the 
environment on the virtual user machine must be configured for the user to 
run correctly. The environment variables are defined in the .cshrc file for 
cshell users, and the .profile file for Bourne and kshell users.

➤ The installation process determines the platform upon which the Vuser is 
running, and prepares a script to modify the .cshrc file for cshell users. 
Bourne and kshell users should manually modify the .profile file. Refer to 
“Verifying Your UNIX Installation” on page 71 for sample .cshrc and .profile 
files.

➤ The LoadRunner installation process helps you set the environment variable 
to indicate the location of the LoadRunner bin directory and any DLLs used 
by the underlying protocol. This environment variable is called LIBPATH on 
AIX, SHLIB_PATH on HP/UX, and LD_LIBRARY_PATH on Solaris and Linux.



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

49

UNIX System Requirements

Your actual memory requirements may vary, depending on your 
configuration. Note that the installation procedure uses additional memory 
which becomes free after the installation. To ensure a smooth installation of 
the UNIX components, it is recommended that you make sure there is 
sufficient storage space, process entries, and swap space in the disk partition 
where you intend to install LoadRunner. 

The following table describes the system requirements for each platform 
supported by HP for LoadRunner UNIX Vusers. 

Note that LoadRunner supports all X Servers. 

Note: For Linux platforms, you should install the updated glibc packages 
which provide security and bug fixes. For more information, refer to 
https://rhn.redhat.com/errata/RHSA-2003-
325.html#Red%20Hat%20Linux%208.0

Platform Version

Solaris Solaris 9 (2.9) and 10 (2.10)

HP HP-UX 11.i V2

IBM AIX 5.2 and 5.3

Linux RedHat Linux Advanced Server 4.0 FP 5 
and 5.0



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

50

System Resources

The following describes the system resources required for each platform or 
operating system. The actual resources may vary depending on the number 
of Vuser licenses purchased. 

The resources for Vusers listed below apply to each virtual user. If you are 
installing multiple virtual users, you must multiply the figure by the 
number of virtual users. 

The Memory Space above describes a general C-Vuser type. Other types may 
take up more memory space. For example, each Web Vuser uses at least 500 
KB.

A load generator additionally uses the following File Descriptor resources:

➤ 14 file descriptors for the LoadRunner launch service

➤ 20 file descriptors for the LoadRunner agent

➤ 30 file descriptors for each Vuser driver. By default, there is a driver for every 
50 Vusers.

Disk Space
required for program installation

22 MB (34 for Linux)

Memory Space
each Vuser if run as thread

300 KB (at least). This amount may vary, 
depending on the operating system and 
platform, and does not include the 
memory used by the process.

Memory Space
each Vuser if run as process

1.5 MB (2.5 MB for Solaris)

Swap Space approximately 1:7 memory/swap ration

Free Process Entries
each Vuser if run as process

1

File Descriptors
each Vuser if run as thread

2 (see below)



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

51

For example, to compute the number of file descriptors used in running 100 
threaded Vusers the load generator requires:

Total: 294 File Descriptors

If Vusers are run as processes instead of threads, one driver is run per Vuser. 
Therefore, each Vuser requires 30 file descriptors.

You can increase the number of file descriptors, process entries, and amount 
of swap space by configuring the kernel, as described in this chapter.

Important: Most operating systems using LoadRunner version 7.0 or later 
have sufficient default file descriptors, process entries, and swap space, and 
rarely require reconfiguration.

14 for LR launcher

20 for LR agent

60 for 2 drivers (30 x 2, each one drives 50 Vusers)

200 for 100 Vusers (each Vuser requires 2)



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

52

Increasing Process Entries 

Each Vuser requires several free process entries. To increase the number of 
process entries on your system, you must reconfigure the kernel. 

Solaris 2.6
This section describes how to reconfigure the kernel for Solaris operating 
systems.

To reconfigure the kernel for Solaris operating systems:

 1 Locate the /etc/system file.

 2 Set the maximum number of processes in the system file. Type:

 3 Execute the touch/reconfigure command. Type:

 4 Reboot the machine. 

HP-UX
This section describes how to reconfigure the kernel for HP platforms.

To reconfigure the kernel for HP platforms:

 1 Login as root.

 2 Invoke the sam tool to reconfigure the kernel. Type:

 3 Select Kernel Configuration > Configurable Parameters. 

set max_nprocs=number (e.g.712)

touch /reconfigure

sam &



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

53

 4 Set the following parameters to the desired values:

nproc: The number of simultaneous processes—(# of Vusers * 2) + 200
maxuser: The number of maximum users—DB + RTE Vusers + 20
maxuprc: The number of processes per user—# of Vusers * 2

 5 Reboot the machine.

IBM
This section describes how to reconfigure the kernel for IBM platforms using 
the AIX operating system.

To reconfigure the kernel for IBM platforms using the AIX operating 
system:

 1 Display the current settings. Type:

 2 Increase the maximum number of process entries per user. Type:

 3 Set the nproc, maxusers parameters to the desired values.

Linux
This section describes how to reconfigure the kernel for Linux platforms.

To reconfigure the kernel for Linux platforms:

 1 Locate the /etc/security/limits.conf file.

 2 Set the maximum number of processes in the limits file. Type:

 3 Reboot the machine.

lsattr -EHl sys0

chdev -l sys0 -a maxuprocs = number (e.g.500)

hard nproc 8192



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

54

Increasing File Descriptors

Each Vuser requires from 6 (non-GUI Vusers) to 27 (GUI Vusers) file 
descriptor entries. The procedure to increase the number of file descriptors 
differs between platforms and shells. 

All Platforms
In these examples, the number of descriptors is increased to the maximum 
of 1024.

➤ For sh and ksh users, type:

➤ For csh users type:

Solaris
This section describes some alternate procedures to increase file descriptors 
on Solaris operating systems. In these examples, the number of descriptors is 
increased to the maximum of 1024. 

 1 Use the adb command to increase file descriptors (all shells). Note that 400 
HEX is the equivalent to decimal 1024. In the following example, kernel is 
the name of the kernel file, e.g., kernel/unix.

 2 You can also increase the maximum number of file processes by 
reconfiguring the kernel. 

Login as root and set the rlim_fd_max parameter inside the /etc/system file 
by typing:

ulimit -n 1024

limit descriptors 1024

adb -w -k /kernel/dev/mem
rlimits+28?W 400
rlimits+28/W 400

set rlim_fd_max=1024



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

55

 3 Save the file and reconfigure the system by typing:

 4 After reconfiguring the system, reboot the machine.

HP-UX
This section describes how to increase file descriptors for HP platforms.

To increase file descriptors for HP platforms:

 1 Login as root.

 2 Invoke the sam tool to reconfigure the kernel. Type:

 3 Select Kernel Configuration > Configurable Parameters. 

 4 Set the maxfiles parameters to the desired values. This is the equivalent to 
file descriptors on Sun platforms. 

maxfiles: The number of files open at a given time, typically set to 60. 
Change it to 500 -1024. 

 5 Reboot the machine.

touch /reconfigure

sam &



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

56

Linux
This section describes some alternate procedures to increase file descriptors 
on Linux operating systems. In these examples, the number of descriptors is 
increased to the maximum of 8192. 

To increase file descriptors on Linux operating systems:

 1 Add the following line to the /etc/security/limits.conf file:

 2 Add the following line to the /etc/sysctl.comf file:

 3 Reboot the machine.

Increasing Swap Space

Each Vuser requires swap space ranging from 200 KB to 4 MB. Before adding 
space to your system configuration, you should determine your paging 
requirements. For environments running programs with very large memory 
requirements, it is recommended to have paging space of four times the 
physical memory. If you do not have enough paging space, certain processes 
may be killed, and others will be unable to start.

hard nfile 8192

fs.file-max = 8192



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

57

Solaris
This section describes how to increase swap space for machines running 
Solaris.

To increase swap space for machines running Solaris:

 1 List the available paging areas. Type:

 2 Display the available swap space. Type: 

 3 Create a new paging file. Type:

 4 Add the page file to the existing configuration. Type:

 5 Enable all swap areas listed in the filesystem configuration. Type:

swap -l

swap -s

mkfile size  path (e.g. mkfile 50m /extra/page_1)

/usr/etc/swapon -a /extra/page_1 0 102400

/usr/etc/swapon -a 



Chapter 4 • Introducing the UNIX Installation

58

IBM
This section describes how to increase swap space for machines running the 
AIX Operating System.

To increase swap space for machines running the AIX Operating System:

 1 List the available paging areas. Type:

 2 Display the available swap space. Type: 

 3 Create a new paging file, using a value one quarter the size of the actual file 
size. For example, to create 200 MB of paging space in the chemvg volume 
group, type:

 4 To increase the size of an existing paging file, type:

(e.g chps -s 10 page_01 adds 40 MB to page_01).

 5 Add the page file to the existing configuration. Type:

 6 Enable all swap areas listed in the file system configuration file 
/etc/swapspaces. Type:

Diagnostics Hardware Requirements

For information on installation requirements for HP Diagnostics (J2EE and 
.NET), refer to the HP Diagnostics Installation and Configuration Guide.

lsps -a

swap -s

mkps -a -n -s 50 chemvg

chps -s number paging_file

swapon paging_area (e.g. swapon /dev/paging_01)

swapon -a



59

5
Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

LoadRunner is installed using the installation media provided with the 
LoadRunner distribution package. The installation uses a Java Runtime 
Environment (JRE).

The following sections describe installing the LoadRunner UNIX 
components from a UNIX CD-ROM device. If a UNIX machine with a 
CD-ROM device is not available, you can copy the UNIX components from 
the CD into a directory on your PC, and transfer them to a UNIX directory 
via ftp or an NFS mounting at a later stage.

This chapter includes:

 ➤  Checking Your Environment on page 60

 ➤  Installing LoadRunner on Multiple Platforms on page 60

 ➤  Running the Installation Program on page 60

 ➤  Preparing to Install from a CD-ROM (IBM only) on page 65

 ➤  Post UNIX Installation on page 66

 ➤  Verifying Your UNIX Installation on page 71

 ➤  Running the Uninstall Program on page 72



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

60

Checking Your Environment

➤ Verify that a CD-ROM device is attached to your local or remote machine. 

➤ Find out which device driver is available for use with this drive. The device 
driver is usually located in the /dev directory of the machine to which the 
drive is attached. Consult your system administrator for the name of your 
device. 

Installing LoadRunner on Multiple Platforms

In order to run LoadRunner on multiple UNIX platforms, you need to install 
a separate version of LoadRunner, in a separate directory, for each platform. 
The installation directories must be accessible to all the platforms. At the 
end of installation, follow the instructions at the end of this chapter for 
modifying the environment variables to indicate the LoadRunner 
installation directories.

For example, in order to install LoadRunner on a site that has both Solaris 
and IBM machines, you could use the following directories:

➤ For LoadRunner Solaris: /tools/mercury/sol/lrunner

➤ For LoadRunner IBM: /tools/mercury/ibm/lrunner

If you intend to run multi-platform scenarios, both directories should be 
NFS mounted. The Solaris machine should access the IBM installation 
directory and vice versa.

Running the Installation Program

Before you begin the installation program, make sure you can access the 
install script, install.sh from the CD. Note that most operating systems 
require you to mount the CD-ROM drive to a local directory. For 
information for mounting a CD-ROM on IBM, see “Preparing to Install from 
a CD-ROM (IBM only)” on page 65.

There are two installation modes: UI (or AWT) mode and console mode. 



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

61

➤ To run the installation in UI mode, make sure that the DISPLAY 
environment variable is properly configured.

➤ To run the installation in console mode, add the -console parameter to the 
command line. For example:

To run the LoadRunner installation program:

Note: The instructions below are for the UI mode.

 1 Type the following:

The installation program begins and displays the license agreement.

install.sh -console

install.sh



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

62

 2 Read the agreement and select the option to accept it. The LoadRunner 
installation program begins and displays the installation location dialog 
box.

Choose the location where you want to install LoadRunner. To select a 
different location, click Browse, choose a directory, and click OK.

Click Next.



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

63

 3 A read-only dialog box with your installation settings appears. 

To select different installation settings, click Back. To begin installation, 
click Next. The installation process begins.



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

64

 4 At the end of the installation, a message appears about setting the 
LoadRunner environment variables. The next step outlines this procedure. 
First complete the automatic installation by clicking Next. 

 5 The installation process prepared a file called env.sh that contains 
environment variable definitions for your cshell environment. Open the 
.cshrc file for each LoadRunner user and add the following statement:

source /opt/LoadRunner7/env.sh

where /opt/LoadRunner7 is the LoadRunner installation directory.

Bourne shell and kshell users should refer to “Post UNIX Installation” on 
page 66 for instructions on modifying the .profile file.

 6 Bring up a new terminal to run the .cshrc file. For more information about 
.cshrc files, see “Post UNIX Installation” on page 66.

 7 Be sure to run verify_generator to verify your Vuser installation. This is a 
confirmation step, to ensure that the specified directory and device name 
are correct, and that you have sufficient disk space. For information about 
the tests performed by verify_generator, see “Verifying Your UNIX 
Installation” on page 71.



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

65

Preparing to Install from a CD-ROM (IBM only)

When installing LoadRunner on an IBM platform, you must mount the CD-
ROM drive to access the installation program.

To mount the CD-ROM drive:

 1 Insert the CD-ROM into the drive and log in or su as root.

 2 Create the LoadRunner installation directory by typing:

 3 To add a CD-ROM file system, you need to use SMIT. To enter the program, 
type:

 4 From within SMIT, select File Systems.

 5 Select Add/Change/Show/Delete File Systems.

 6 Select CD ROM File Systems.

 7 Select Add a CDROM File System.

 8 Choose a DEVICE name. Note that device names for CD-ROM file systems 
must be unique.

 9 Type in the following MOUNT POINT:

 10 Select the Do command, or click enter if you are using the ASCII interface.

 11 Quit the SMIT program.

 12 Type the following command in order to mount the CD-ROM file system:

 13 For the FILE SYSTEM Name, select either /dev/cd0 or /dev/cd1.

mkdir -p /usr/cdrom/lrun

smit storage

/usr/cdrom/lrun

smit mountfs



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

66

 14 Select the mount directory:

 15 Select cdrfs to set the TYPE of file system.

 16 Select Yes to mount as a READ-ONLY system. 

 17 Select Do or Enter if you are using the ASCII interface.

 18 Close your connection as the root user.

Post UNIX Installation

After installing LoadRunner, prior to starting work, you should check that 
your environment is configured properly. 

This section describes:

➤ Setting Environment Variables

➤ Checking Authorizations

➤ Sample .cshrc and .profile Files

After you complete the post-installation configurations, run the 
LoadRunner verification utility to check your installation. For more 
information, see “Verifying Your UNIX Installation” on page 71.

/usr/cdrom/lrun



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

67

Setting Environment Variables
The LoadRunner installation procedure created a file, env.sh which sets the 
environment variables. Rather than manually updating your .cshrc file with 
the variable definitions, you include a statement to access env.sh at the end 
of the .cshrc file. This section describes the environment variables in your 
env.sh file. Note that if you are working with kshell or Bourne shell, you 
should manually set these variables in your .profile file. The syntax in the 
examples below are for cshell users. For kshell and Bourne shell users, see 
“LoadRunner Settings in the .profile File” on page 70.

➤ M_LROOT

➤ PATH

➤ LD_LIBRARY_PATH (Solaris, Linux), LIBPATH (AIX), SHLIB_PATH (HP-UX)

M_LROOT: Set M_LROOT to the LoadRunner installation directory. For 
example:

PATH: The location of LoadRunner’s executable programs, the bin directory, 
must be added to the PATH variable. 

LD_LIBRARY_PATH: The path should include the location of LoadRunner’s 
dynamic libraries ($M_LROOT/bin). To set the path, type: 

Check the dynamic libraries used by your application, and make sure that 
their path is also included in the appropriate dynamic library path 
environment variable (LD_LIBRARY_PATH, SHLIB_PATH or LIBPATH).

setenv M_LROOT /tools/lrunner

set path = ($path $M_LROOT/bin)

setenv LD_LIBRARY_PATH ${LD_LIBRARY_PATH}:$M_LROOT/bin /*Solaris and 
Linux*/
setenv SHLIB_PATH ${SHLIB_PATH}:$M_LROOT/bin/*HP Platforms */
setenv LIBPATH “${LIBPATH}:$M_LROOT/bin” /*IBM Platforms */



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

68

To check the dynamic libraries used by your application, type:

Note: Remember that in order to use Oracle73, you need to add the path 
Oracle73 libraries to the dynamic libraries path environment variable.

Checking Authorizations
In order to execute Vusers on remote hosts, you must be authorized to 
execute a remote shell. To check your permissions on a host, type:

➤ For Solaris, Linux and IBM platforms:

➤ For HP platform: 

If you do not have permission, consult the .rhosts file (man rsh or remsh).

Sample .cshrc and .profile Files
This section includes examples of LoadRunner settings within a user’s .cshrc 
file and .profile file.

ldd my_application  /* Sun and Linux platforms */
chatr my_application  /* HP platforms */
dump -H my_application  /* IBM platforms */

rsh hostname ls

remsh hostname ls



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

69

LoadRunner Settings in the .cshrc File

The following is an example of LoadRunner settings within a user’s .cshrc 
file:

# LoadRunner settings #
#Chooses a path based on the location of the machine dependent LoadRunner 
installation

switch ("`uname`")
case SunOS:

setenv M_LROOT {replace with LoadRunner Solaris installation path}
setenv LD_LIBRARY_PATH ${LD_LIBRARY_PATH}:${M_LROOT}/bin

breaksw

    case HP-UX:
setenv M_LROOT {replace with LoadRunner HP-UX installation path}
setenv SHLIB_PATH ${M_LROOT}/bin ${SHLIB_PATH}

breaksw

case Linux:
setenv M_LROOT {replace with LoadRunner SunOs installation path}

    setenv LD_LIBRARY_PATH ${LD_LIBRARY_PATH}:${M_LROOT}/bin
breaksw

case AIX:
       setenv M_LROOT {replace with LoadRunner AIX installation path}

setenv LIBPATH ${M_LROOT}/bin:${LIBPATH}
       breaksw
endsw

set path = ($M_LROOT/bin $path)

# End LoadRunner setting #



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

70

LoadRunner Settings in the .profile File

The following is an example of LoadRunner settings within a user’s .profile 
file for kshell and Bourne shell environments:

# LoadRunner settings #
#Chooses a path based on the location of the machine dependent LoadRunner 
installation

case "`uname`" in
SunOS)
 M_LROOT={replace w/ LR Solaris installation path} ; export M_LROOT
   LD_LIBRARY_PATH=${M_LROOT}/bin ; export LD_LIBRARY_PATH
;;

HP-UX)
    M_LROOT={replace w/ LR HP-UX installation path} ; export M_LROOT
    SHLIB_PATH={${M_LROOT}/bin ; export SHLIB_PATH
;;

AIX)
    M_LROOT={replace w/ LR AIX installation path} ; export M_LROOT
    LIBPATH=${M_LROOT}/bin ; export LIBPATH
;;

Linux)
    M_LROOT={replace w/ LR Linux installation path} ; export M_LROOT
    LD_LIBRARY_PATH=${M_LROOT}/bin; export LD_LIBRARY_PATH

esac

PATH=${M_LROOT}/bin:${PATH}; export PATH

# End LoadRunner setting #



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

71

Verifying Your UNIX Installation

LoadRunner has a setup verification utility verify_generator, that checks the 
LoadRunner setup. It checks environment variables and your .cshrc file to 
verify that they are set up correctly. The verify_generator utility checks the 
remote Vuser hosts. 

It is strongly recommended that you run verify_generator after a Vuser 
installation, before attempting to invoke LoadRunner. 

The verify_generator Test
The utility checks the following items in the Vuser environment: 

➤ at least 128 file descriptors

➤ proper .rhost permissions: -rw-r--r--

➤ the host can be contacted using rsh to the host. If not, checks for the host 
name in .rhosts 

➤ M_LROOT is defined

➤ .cshrc defines the correct M_LROOT

➤ .cshrc exists in the home directory

➤ the current user is the owner of the .cshrc 

➤ a LoadRunner installation exists in $M_LROOT

➤ the executables have executable permissions

➤ PATH contains $M_LROOT/bin, and /usr/bin

➤ the rstatd daemon exists and is running



Chapter 5 • Installing LoadRunner on UNIX

72

verify_generator Option
The verify utility checks the local host for its communication parameters 
and its compatibility with all types of Vusers. If you intend to run all of the 
Vusers on one host, type: 

verify_generator either returns ‘OK’ when the setting is correct, or ‘Failed’ and 
a suggestion on how to correct the setup.

The syntax of verify_generator is as follows:

where -v provides detailed information about the checks.

Running the Uninstall Program

The uninstall program, like the installation program, uses a Java Runtime 
Environment (JRE). You can also run the uninstall program in UI mode, or 
in console mode. To run the program in console mode, add the console 
parameter to the end of the command line.

To run the LoadRunner uninstall program:

 1 To access the program, type the following:

 2 Type the following:

verify_generator

verify_generator [-v]

cd <installation directory>/_uninst

uninstall [-console]



73

A

Authorizations 68

C

Custom installation 27

D

Diagnostics
Hardware requirements for UNIX 58
Hardware requirements for windows 

14
documentation, online 9

E

Environment variables 67

F

File descriptors 54

H

Hardware requirements
Diagnostics, UNIX 58
Diagnostics, Windows 14

HP Software Web site 10

I

Installation
UNIX 59
Windows 13

Installation type
local 20

K

Knowledge Base 9

L

LD_LIBRARY_PATH 67
License manager (Windows) 41

modifying 42
troubleshooting 45
viewing information 43

Load Generator 22

M

M_LROOT 67
Mercury Customer Support Web site 10
MI Listener 34
Monitors over Firewall 34

O

online documentation 9
Oracle73 68

P

PATH 67
Platforms multiple 60
prerequisite software 16
Process entries 52

S

silent installation 38
SiteScope 36
software, prerequisite 16

Index



Index

74

Swap space 56
System requirements

UNIX 49
Windows 14

T

Troubleshooting the License manager 
(Windows) 45

U

uninstall 33
uninstalling UNIX 72
UNIX

checking environment 60
console installation 61
installation console mode 61
installation modes 60
Installation script 59
installation UI mode 61
system resources 50

UNIX installation, post 66
UNIX installation, uninstall 72
UNIX installation, verifying 71

V

verify_generator 71, 72
verifying the UNIX installation 71
VuGen standalone installation 21


	HP LoadRunner Installation Guide
	Table of Contents
	Welcome to This Guide
	How This Guide Is Organized
	Who Should Read This Guide
	LoadRunner Online Documentation
	Additional Online Resources
	Terminology
	Typographical Conventions

	Before You Install
	Introducing the LoadRunner Windows Installation
	Introducing the UNIX Installation
	Windows System Requirements
	LoadRunner Full Installation System Requirements
	VuGen Standalone System Requirements
	Analysis Standalone System Requirements
	Load Generator Standalone System Requirements

	Prerequisite Software

	Installing LoadRunner on Windows
	Performing the Installation
	Custom Installation Options

	Installing Additional Components
	Configuring User Login Settings
	Silent Installation of LoadRunner

	Viewing and Modifying a License
	Entering or Modifying a License
	Viewing License Information
	Troubleshooting

	Introducing the UNIX Installation
	UNIX Installation Steps
	Setting the Environment

	UNIX System Requirements
	System Resources
	Increasing Process Entries
	Solaris 2.6
	HP-UX
	IBM
	Linux

	Increasing File Descriptors
	All Platforms
	Solaris
	HP-UX
	Linux

	Increasing Swap Space
	Solaris
	IBM

	Diagnostics Hardware Requirements

	Installing LoadRunner on UNIX
	Checking Your Environment
	Installing LoadRunner on Multiple Platforms
	Running the Installation Program
	Preparing to Install from a CD-ROM (IBM only)
	Post UNIX Installation
	Setting Environment Variables
	Checking Authorizations
	Sample .cshrc and .profile Files

	Verifying Your UNIX Installation
	The verify_generator Test
	verify_generator Option

	Running the Uninstall Program

	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /JPXEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG2000
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 100
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /JPXEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG2000
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 100
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck true
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly true
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <>
    /CHT <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF che devono essere conformi o verificati in base a PDF/X-1a:2001, uno standard ISO per lo scambio di contenuto grafico. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla creazione di documenti PDF compatibili con PDF/X-1a, consultare la Guida dell'utente di Acrobat. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 4.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die moeten worden gecontroleerd of moeten voldoen aan PDF/X-1a:2001, een ISO-standaard voor het uitwisselen van grafische gegevens. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van Acrobat voor meer informatie over het maken van PDF-documenten die compatibel zijn met PDF/X-1a. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 4.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings when submitting to HP. These settings require font embedding.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


